

No. 23-939

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF JOHN DANFORTH,
J. MICHAEL LUTTIG, BARBARA COMSTOCK,
CARTER PHILLIPS, PETER KEISLER, LARRY
THOMPSON, STUART GERSON, *ET AL.*, IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MATTHEW W. EDWARDS
1300 19TH STREET NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

NANCY A. TEMPLE
KATTEN & TEMPLE LLP
209 S. LASALLE STREET,
STE. 950
CHICAGO, IL 60604

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
1875 K STREET NW, STE. 100
WASHINGTON D.C. 20006
(301) 775-2064
rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

TEMIDAYO AGANGA-WILLIAMS
ADAM GOULD
ANNA NABUTOVSKY
SELENDY GAY PLLC
1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10104

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT6

I. A PRESIDENT’S FEDERAL CRIMES IN
EFFORTS THAT WOULD OVERTURN
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION RESULTS
THREATEN THE EXECUTIVE
VESTING CLAUSE AND THE
TWENTIETH AMENDMENT.6

II. A FORMER PRESIDENT DOES NOT
HAVE IMMUNITY FROM CRIMES
UNDERTAKEN IN EFFORTS THAT
WOULD OVERTURN PRESIDENTIAL
ELECTION RESULTS.....8

III. SEPARATION OF POWERS OPPOSES
ANY CRIMINAL IMMUNITY FOR A
FORMER PRESIDENT’S OFFICIAL
ACTS THAT WOULD OVERTURN
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION RESULTS.
.....15

A. “At its lowest ebb”15

B. “The unelected and politically unaccountable branch”17

C. “With caution”19

D. This Appeal Is An Improper Vehicle For Defenses Never Raised Below. 22

1. Qualified Immunity.....22

2. Statutory Interpretation.....23

IV. UNDER MR. TRUMP’S ARGUMENTS, A FUTURE PRESIDENT COULD DISREGARD FEDERAL CRIMINAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST USING THE MILITARY AND OTHER ARMED FEDERAL PERSONNEL TO OVERTURN PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION RESULTS.....26

V. REJECTING PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY FOR POST-ELECTION USURPATION CRIMES WILL NOT ENABLE IMPROPER PROSECUTIONS.32

CONCLUSION.....35

APPENDIX A *AMICI* NAMES1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	18
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	12, 21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	25
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	23
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	24
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. ----, 144 S.Ct. 756, 2024 WL 1120880 (2024).....	15
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	35

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982), 71 U.S. 475 (1867) ..3, 9, 10, 14, 20, 22	
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	13
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 662 (2024) (<i>per curiam</i>)	17, 20
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , No. 23-719	25
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786 (2020)	10
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (Marshall, Circuit Justice)	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	35
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	10, 11, 18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5, 16, 17, 19, 26, 27

Rules & Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 7.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	25, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 241.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	21, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 401(3)	29
18 U.S.C. § 593.....	27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 595.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1111-1114.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1509.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1623.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	25, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)	18

25 Pa. Stat. § 3291 (Class II).....	33
25 Pa. Stat. § 3351-3352.....	33
25 Pa. Stat. § 3456.....	33
25 Pa. Stat. § 3471.....	33
25 Pa. Stat. § 3473-3474.....	33
Ariz. R.S. § 16-672 to 673.....	33
Ariz. R.S. § 16-675 to 677.....	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3).....	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b).....	22
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 21-2-520 to 528.....	33
Wis. Stat. §§ 9.01(1)-(11).....	33
Constitution	
Pa. Const., art. VII, § 13.....	33
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	11, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....	2, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	18
U.S. Const. art. II. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 35	

Other Authorities

- A. Gardner & H. Bailey, *Ex-Trump allies detail effort to overturn election in Georgia plea videos*, WASHINGTON POST (Nov. 13, 2023), available at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2023/11/13/trump-georgia-case-videos-overturn-2020-election/>.....31
- Application of 28 U.S.C. § 455 to Presidential Appointments of Federal Judges*, 19 Op. O.L.C. 350 (1995)24
- B. Swan, *Read the emails showing Trump allies' connections to voting machine seizure push*, POLITICO (Feb. 9, 2022), available at <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/02/09/trump-emails-voting-machines-election-00007449> (linking to December 16-17, 2020 emails).....29
- B. Swan, *Read the never-issued Trump order that would have seized voting machines*, POLITICO (Jan. 21, 2022), available at <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/01/21/read-the-never-issued-trump-order-that-would-have-seized-voting-machines-527572>29

Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1454, 1462 n.36 (2009)	19
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 (James Madison)	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 85 (Alexander Hamilton)	32
H. Walker, J. Komensky and E. Yucel, <i>Mark Meadows Exchanged Texts with 34 Members of Congress About Plans To Overturn the 2020 Election</i> , TALKING POINTS MEMO (Dec. 12, 2022), available at https://talkingpointsmemo.com/feature/mark-meadows-exchanged-texts-with-34-members-of-congress-about-plans-to-overturn-the-2020-election	31
J. Alemany, J. Dawsey, and T. <i>Hamburger</i> , <i>Talk of martial law, Insurrection Act draws notice of Jan. 6 Committee</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Apr. 27, 2022), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/04/27/talk-martial-law-insurrection-act-draws-notice-jan-6-committee/	31
J. Alemany, J. Dawsey, and T. <i>Hamburger</i> , <i>Talk of martial law</i>	31

John Danforth, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lost, Not Stolen: The Conservative Case that Trump Lost and Biden Won the 2020 Presidential Election</i> (July 2022), available at www.lostnotstolen.org	33
John Danforth, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lost, Not Stolen: The Conservative Case that Trump Lost and Biden Won the</i>	33
Jonathan Karl, <i>TIRED OF WINNING</i> (2023)	30
Michael Flynn to Newsmax TV: <i>Trump Has Options to Secure Integrity of 2020 Election</i> (Dec. 17, 2020), available at https://www.newsmax.com/politics/trump-election-flynn-martiallaw/2020/12/17/id/1002139/	30
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A REPUBLIC, IF YOU CAN KEEP IT</i> 7 (2019)	17
Nev. R.S. §§ 293.407-423	33
Report, Select Comm. to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, H.R. Rep. No. 117-663 (2022)	34
<i>U.S. Army Rejects Using ‘Martial Law’ on</i>	30

U.S. Army Rejects Using ‘Martial Law’ on Election Fraud, NEWSMAX (Dec. 19, 2020), available at <https://www.newsmax.com/newsfront/election-fraud-martial-law-army-no-role/2020/12/19/id/1002337/>.....30

United States v. Mitchell, et al., Indictment (D.D.C. March 1, 1974).....25

Washington’s Farewell Address (1796), available at <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CDOC-106sdoc21/pdf/GPO-CDOC-106sdoc21.pdf>.....3
